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Abbreviated Rate Schedules (Effective

Public Street and Highway Lighting Service (Schedule A)
Electric service is available under this schedule for lighting of streets, highways, parks
and other public places with member-owned fixtures. The Cooperative will install
member’s fixtures on its distribution system poles and provide illumination from dusk
to dawn.
Monthly Rate:
Kilowatt-hour Charge:

$0.1587 per kWh Plus 7% NC Sales Tax

When additional poles are installed in order to provide service under this schedule,
member will be charged $1.95 per month for each additional pole.

Residential Service (Schedule B)

Electric service is available under this Schedule for residential use and incidental
farm and other use supplied through one meter to each residence, farm building, or
apartment unit. Service under this Schedule is not available for commercial or other
business establishments, institutions, and farm or residential uses with individual
motors in excess of 10 h.p. Temporary service is permitted only for construction that
will be followed by permanent service under this Schedule. Seasonal, resale and
standby uses are not permitted.
Monthly Rate:
Basic Charge:

$30.00 per month (postpaid account)

$35.50 per month (prepaid account)
Kilowatt-hour Charge:

$0.1295 per kWh Plus 7% NC sales tax

Residential Electric Vehicle Rate (Schedule C-PEV)

Electric service is available under this Schedule as an option to members who qualify
for service under the Cooperative’s Residential Service Schedule (Schedule B),
subject to the availability of time-of-use meters and other limitations.
Monthly Rate:
Basic Charge:

$39.50 per month
Kilowatt-hour Charge:

All On-Peak Energy @ $0.0945 per kWh

All Off-Peak Energy @ $0.0814 per kWh

All Super Off-Peak Energy @ $0.0397 per kWh
Demand Charge:

$9.65 per On-peak kw  Plus 7% NC sales tax
On-Peak Times: April 16-Oct.15 2:00 p.m.-8:00 p.m.
On-Peak Times: Oct. 16-April 15 6:00 a.m.-10:00 a.m.
Super Off-Peak Times: 10:00 p.m.-5 a.m.
Off-Peak Times: All other times

uly 1, 2023)

Seasonal Service (Schedule D)
Electric service is available under this schedule in the territory served by the
Cooperative when the member’s use is seasonal or varies greatly during the year.
This schedule is available for farm and other non-residential uses when at least 70%
of annual kWh requirements are used in any consecutive four months. Service is not
available under this schedule for temporary, standby or resale services.
Monthly Rate:
Basic Charge:

$45.00 * Single Phase $63.75 * Three Phase
Kilowatt-hour Charge:

$0.1398 per kWh ** Plus 7% NC sales tax
* Total Basic Charges for the year will be billed during the three months of August-
October.
**No Charge will be made for less than 100 kWh.
A 90% or greater lagging power factor is required by the Cooperative.

General Service (Schedule E)
Electric service is available under this Schedule in the territory served by the Coopera-
tive for non-residential use with less than 100 kVA of transformer capacity. Resale and
standby services are not permitted.
Monthly Rate:
Basic Charge:
$38.25 Single Phase
Kilowatt-hour Charge:
First 4,000 kWh @ $0.1222 per kWh
Next 8,000 kWh @ $0.0831 per kWh
Over 12,000 kWh @ $0.0706 per kWh
Demand Charge:
First 25 kW @ $0.00 per kW
over 25 kW @ $9.40 per kW
Plus 7% NC sales tax
A 90% or greater lagging power factor is required by the Cooperative.

$55.00 Three Phase

Large Power Service (Schedule F)

Electric service is available under this Schedule when 100 kVA or more of transformer
capacity is needed for the member’s load. This Schedule is not available for standby or
supplemental service, resale service, or any new member with an anticipated demand
of 5,000 kW or greater. Members with anticipated kW demands of 5,000 or greater will
receive service under a special contract with the Cooperative.
Monthly Rate:
Basic Charge:

$225.00 per month
Kilowatt-hour Charge:

First 15,000 kWh @ $0.0736 per kWh

Next 15,000 kWh @ $0.0581 per kWh

Next 50,000 kWh @ $0.0535 per kWh

Over 80,000 kWh @ $0.0502 per kWh
Demand Charge:

First 150 kW @ $6.50 per kW

Over 150 kW @ $8.25 per kW

Plus 7% NC Sales Tax
A 90% or greater lagging power factor is required by the Cooperative.




Security Lighting Service
Schedule G
Electric service is available under this schedule for lighting of outdoors
areas when the Cooperative owns the fixtures. The Cooperative will install
fixtures on its distribution system poles and provide illumination from
dusk to dawn.

Monthly Rate:
Mercury Vapor:
175 Watt @ $9.72
400 Watt @ $17.80
High Pressure Sodium:
100 Watt @ $9.72
250 Watt @ $16.25
LED:
48 Watt @ $9.72

98 Watt @ 10.40

Plus 7% NC sales tax
Installation of any security light requires a deposit of $30. When additional
poles are installed in order to provide service under this Schedule, member
will be charged $1.95 per month for each additional pole. Service will be
provided under this Schedule for a minimum term of two years in order to
qualify for refund of security light deposit.

Resale Service
Schedule H

Electric service is available under this Schedule for resale. Temporary,
standby and seasonal uses are not permitted.
Monthly Rate:
Basic Charge:

$750.00 per month
Kilowatt-hour Charge:

First 400 kWh per kW @ $0.0541 per kWh

Over 400 kWh per kW @ $0.0444 per kWh
Demand Charge:

$16.00 per kW

Plus 7% NC sales tax
A 90% or greater power factor is required by the Cooperative.

Primary Service Rider No. 3
A demand charge discount under this rider is available for members taking
electric service at the Cooperative’s standard primary voltages. This Rider
is available in conjunction with service under the Cooperative’s Large
Power (F) and Resale (H) Schedules which otherwise qualify for service
under Schedule F. The availability of this discount is contingent upon the
member taking delivery at a Cooperative standard primary voltage, as
available, at the property line of the member or other mutually agreeable
point of delivery. All electric service for the contiguous property of the
member must be received through a single delivery point.
Monthly Discount:
The member will receive a discount of $0.22 per kW of all billing demand.

Subdivision Street Lighting
Schedule SSL

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, subject to the
Cooperative’s established Service Rules and Regulations, lighting
rates by various types of lights and pole configurations to Developers,
Home Owners Associations, Businesses, Individual Home Owners and
Governmental Bodies to meet street lighting, parking lot lighting and
special lighting needs.
Monthly Rates:
Rates will vary by type of light and application. Call the Cooperative
office for rate information. The applicable NC sales tax will be added to all
charges listed except to Federal and State agencies.

Small Renewable Generation Rider
Rider SRG

This Rider is only available to consumers located in the Cooperative’s
service territory that have qualifying facilities fueled by trash or methane
derived from landfills, hog waste, or poultry waste, or other renewable
generating facilities; have a written contract with the Cooperative to sell
generating capacity and energy not in excess of 10 kW; are interconnected
directly with the Cooperative’s system; and are qualifying facilities as de-
fined by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission pursuant to Section
210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978.

Service necessary for the delivery of the consumer’s power into the
Cooperative’s system under this Rider shall be furnished solely to the
individual contracting consumer in a single enterprise, located entirely
on a single, contiguous premise. Service hereunder shall be restricted to
the capacity of the consumer’s generating facilities that will be operated
in parallel with the Cooperative’s system. Service necessary to supply the
member’s total load requirements other than Auxiliary Load, and service
necessary to supply the member’s Auxiliary Load when the member’s
generating facilities are not operating, shall be billed at the Coopera-
tive’s applicable rate schedule, increased or decreased in accordance with
the Wholesale Power Cost Adjustment Rider. Power delivered to the
Cooperative under this Rider shall not offset or be substituted for power
contracted for or which may be contracted for under any other schedule
of the Cooperative.

Service under this Rider shall be subject to the Cooperative’s estab-
lished Service Rules and Regulations as filed with the North Carolina
Utilities Commission.

Monthly Rate:
Basic Charge:

$3.75 per month
Energy Credit:

$0.0398 per kWh

Renewable Energy Portfolio Standard Rider
Service under this Rider is applicable to all retail consumers of the
Cooperative for the recovery of the Cooperative’s incremental costs
associated with meeting their Renewable Energy Portfolio Standard
(REPS) pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 62-133.8 and NCUC
Rule R8-67.
This Rider is not for resale service. Service rendered under this Rider
is subject to the provisions of the Cooperative’s Service Rules and
Regulations on file with the state regulatory commission.

Monthly Rate:
Residential - $0.47
Commercial - $2.63
Industrial -  $17.52
Seasonal -  $10.52 (2.63*4)

Plus 7% NC sales tax

Energy Efficiency Rider

Service supplied under the Cooperative’s retail rate schedules are subject
to energy efficiency adjustments for demand-side management and energy
efficiency programs that the Cooperative implemented after
January 1, 2007, pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 62-133.9
and NCUC Rule R8-68. The energy efficiency adjustments are not
included in the Cooperative’s retail rate schedules and therefore, will be
applied to the bill as calculated under the applicable rate. This Rider is
not for resale service.
Monthly Rate:

All Rate Classes - $0.000900 per kWh

Plus 7% NC sales tax




